#### **BID TABULATION**



County of San Bernardino REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project: Asistencia Mission Sewer Improvements

Location: 26930 Barton Rd, Redlands

Project Mgr: Ken Hylin

Project No: 070A

Construction Estimate: \$155,000.00

Bid Date: April 4, 2018

Bid Time: 2:00 PM

	-			-		_			-			Bid Time:	2:00 PW
BIDDER	BOAR	CAN SON	ADDENNILL	SIGN. (0)	BASE BID		Allowance	SUB- TOTAL		ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO 1	SUB-TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
Pacific West Underground Inc. 32215 Dunlap Blvd, Suite C Yucaipa, CA 92399	x	x		x	\$ 108,422.00	\$	25,000.00	\$ 133,422.00	\$	14,575.00	\$ 147,997.00	\$ 147,997.00	
SJD&B, Inc. 10970 Arrow Route Unit#101 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730	х	х		x	\$ 149,500.00	\$	25,000.00	\$ 174,500.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	186,500.00	
					\$ _	\$		\$ 	\$		\$	\$ -	
					\$ _	\$	_	\$ _	\$	_	\$ -	\$ -	
					\$ _	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$ -	\$ •	
					\$ _	\$	_	\$ _	\$	-	\$ _	\$ -	
					\$ _	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	
					\$ _	\$	-	\$ -	\$	-	\$ 	\$	



#### **BID PROPOSAL**

PROJECT:

Asistencia Mission Sewer Improvements

LOCATION:

26930 Barton Road Redlands, CA. 92373

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

**BID OPENING:** 

April 4, 2018 at 2:00 p.m.

BIDDER:

Pacific West Underground Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is install sewer lateral for existing Asistencia Mission Museum Restrooms and tie-in to City owned Sewer includes all lateral work and cleanouts; project includes grading and paving to restore existing conditions in Redlands, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

The following Bid Items are listed in order of priority.

TOTAL BID

# 133,422 00

The BASE BID is for the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all Work designated in the Plans and Specifications except for those items designated as <u>Additive</u>.

The below-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The below-mentioned TOTAL BID includes the BASE BID plus ALLOWANCE No. 1.

ALLOWANCE No. 1: Unforeseen, Underground Site Conditions associated	
with Sewer Lateral Connection and Obstructions of \$25,	00.000
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars	
Plus BASE BID AMOUNT of	422.00
ONE Hundred Eight Thousand, Four Hunderd Twenty Top Dollars \$	
3	.00
Dollars	
Equals TOTAL BID AMOUNT of	420 00
ONE Hundred Thrity thee Thousand Four Hundred Twenty two Dollars.	00
2	.00
Dollars	

## ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete the additional work listed for the Onsite Improvements Plans to Overlay with Asphalt the existing driveway/parking lot as designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Base Bid.

The above-mentioned TOTAL BID and ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 include applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The County shall determine the low bid pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8 (c) The lowest bid shall be the lowest total of the bid prices on the base contract and those additive or deductive items that when taken in order from a specifically identified

list of those items in the solicitation, and added to, or subtracted from, the base contract, are less than, or equal to, a funding amount publicly disclosed by the County before the first bid is opened.

A responsible bidder who submitted the lowest bid as determined by this section shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. This section does not preclude the County from adding to or deducting from the contract any of the additive or deductive items after the lowest responsible bidder has been determined.

# BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

#### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within **150 calendar days** from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,500.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

#### **ESCROW ACCOUNT**

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

# **REJECTION OF BIDS**

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

### VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "A" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

#### BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

## FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Managemer' Unit or Safety Management Unit.

## **INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS**

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

#### VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

# **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Pacific West Underground Inc.

Bid Proposal

This is a listing of PWC registrations pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with section 1720 of the California Labor Code.)

Export as:

Excel

PDF

#### **Search Results**

One registered contractor found. 1

Details	Legal Name	Registration Number	County	City	License Type/Number (s)		Registration Date	Expiration Date
View	SUPERIOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS	1000001476	ORANGE	CYPRESS	CSLB:776306	Active	06/23/2017	06/30/2018

v2.20171120

About DIR

Who we are

DIR Divisions, Boards & Commissions

Contact DIR

Work with Us

Jobs at DIR

Licensing, registrations, certifications & permits

Required Notifications

Public Records Requests

Learn More

Acceso al idioma

Frequently Asked Questions

Site Map

F





Back to Top

Privacy Policy

Disability Accommodation

Site Help

Conditions of Use

Disclaimer

Standard Browser Usability Features

Copyright © 2017 State of California

# Department of Industrial Relations

Public Works Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search

# Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search

Enter at least one search criteria to display registered public works contractor(s) matching your selections.

Note: Search results will display all of the public works contractor registrations, both current and expired.

Make sure the proper registration fiscal year is selected when performing a search.

County:	Select County Search	Reset
License Number:	example: 123456	Contractor License Lookup
Contractor Legal Name:	example: ABC COMPANY	
PWC Registration Number:	100001476	
Registration Fiscal Year:	7/1/2017 - 6/30/2018	<b>~</b>

This is a listing of PWC registrations pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with section 1720 of the California Labor Code.)

Export as:

Excel

PDF

#### Search Results

One registered contractor found. 1

Details	Legal Name	Registration Number	County	City	License Type/Number (s)		Registration Date	Expiration Date
View	JB PAVING & ENGINEERING, INC.	1000024090	SAN BERNARDINO	YUCAIPA	CSLB:998980	Active	06/19/2017	06/30/2018

v2.20171120

About DIR

Who we are

DIR Divisions, Boards & Commissions

\_\_\_\_

Contact DIR

Work with Us

Jobs at DIR

Licensing, registrations, certifications & permits

Required Notifications

Public Records Requests

Learn More

Acceso al idioma

Frequently Asked Questions

Site Map

C

E



Back to Top

Privacy Policy

Disability Accommodation

Site Help

Conditions of Use

Disclaimer

Standard Browser Usability Features

Copyright © 2017 State of California

# Department of Industrial Relations

Labor Law	
Cal/OSHA - Safety & Health	
Workers' Comp	
Self Insurance	
Apprenticeship	
Director's Office	
Boards	<b>D</b>

Public Works Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search

# Public Works Contractor (PWC) Registration Search

Enter at least one search criteria to display registered public works contractor(s) matching your selections.

Note: Search results will display all of the public works contractor registrations, both current and expired.

Make sure the proper registration fiscal year is selected when performing a search.

Registration Fiscal Year:	7/1/2017 - 6/30/2018	$\checkmark$
PWC Registration Number:	1000024090	
Contractor Legal Name:	example: ABC COMPANY	
License Number:	example: 123456	Contractor License Lookup
County:	Select County	$\checkmark$
	Search	Reset

Subcontractor	(Description of work Busines to be performed)	
Superior Pavern	ent. Striping Beaum	ont Ca. / 776306 / 100001476
JB Paving	Paving / Yucaipa	1998980 / 1000024090
ADDENDA		
This bid includes	Addendum No	dated
	Addendum No	dated
Bidder must acknowledge addendums in ePro	owledge all addendums abov	e, regardless of any acknowledgement o
AFFIDAVIT		
under penalty of pe	erjury, for the principal contrac	oposal a non-collusion declaration, signed tor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the ctors signed under penalty of perjury, and

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any

Project 10.40.0011 (070A)

Bid Proposal

other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: ( ) Sole Proprietor ( ) Partnership ( ) Corporation ( ) Other	
Name of Bidder: Pacific West Under	rground Inc.
Address: 32215 Dunhap Blvd :	9
Yucaipa. Ca. 92399	
Email: David PW underground @ Gmail:	
Contractor's License No.: 102 5982	
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 4-30-	2019
Contractor's DIR Registration #	0
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.
Authorized Signature:	Title: President
Print Name: David Durenberger	Date: 4-3-2018

# **NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION**

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the <u>President</u> of <u>Pacific West Underground</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on
Signed:
Title: Prosident.

#### Bid Bond CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Pacific West Underground, Inc.
32215 Dunlap Blvd. Suite C
Yucaipa, CA 92399

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
County of San Bernardino
385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent (10%) of Amount Bid

PROJECT: Asistencia Mission Sewer Improvements, Redlands, California

Bid Bond Number: CSBA-7190

#### SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) American Contractors Indemnity Company 625 The City Drive So., Ste. 205 Orange, CA 92868

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with An attorney is encouraged with respect its completion or modification. Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered Plural where applicable.

Project Number, if any: 10.40.0011 (070A)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

14th day of March, 2018

Pacific West Underground, Inc.

(Principal

(Seal)

(Seal)

Witness)

Amaniaan Canturatana Indonesia C

ttesident.

American Contractors Indemnity Company

Witness)

(Title) Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom, Attorney-in-Fact

NASBP

By arrangement with the American Institute of Architects, the National Association of Surety Bond Producers (NASBP) (www.nasbp.org) makes this form document available to its members, affiliates, and associates in Microsoft Word format for use in the regular course of surety business. NASBP vouches that the original text of this document conforms exactly to the text in AIA Document A310-2010, Bid Bond. Subsequent modifications may be made to the original text of this document by users, so careful review of its wording and consultation with an attorney are encouraged before its completion, execution or acceptance.

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Melissa Ann Vaccaro

Signature

validity of that document.	
State of California County of Orange	
On <u>March 14, 2018</u> before me	e,Melissa Ann Vaccaro, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are by
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.	r the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MELISSA ANN VACCARO Commission # 2068090 Notary Public - California Orange County
10 - 0 10 11	My Comm. Expires May 12, 2018

(Seal)

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint.

Daniel Huckabay, Arturo Ayala, Dwight Reilly, Michael Castaneda or Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom of Orange, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

\*\*\*\*Twenty Million\*\*\*\*\*

Dollars (\$\*\*20,000,000.00\*\*);

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on November 3, 2019. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney in Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indentity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved—that the signature of any authorized officer and scal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile scal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of November, 2016.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals









By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS

On this 1st day of November, 2016, before me, Sabina Morgenstein, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Lecrtify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature



SABINA MORGENSTEIN
Commission # 2129258
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Nov 3, 2019

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

h Witness Whereof. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 14th day of March , 2018.

Corporate Seals

Bond No. CSBA-7190 Agency No. 8472









Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

# **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California ) County of Riverside )	
On 4.3.18 before me, MK	HELLE KLUPAY NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	DURENBERGER
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	/ evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) cted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
MICHELLE KILDAY COMM. #2232641 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Mar. 27, 2022	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or so form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Bid Bout Asign  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	STENCIA Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited — General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	<ul><li>☐ Individual</li><li>☐ Attorney in Fact</li><li>☐ Trustee</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conservator</li></ul>
Other:	Other:
signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

Project No. 10.40.0011 (070A)

#### **BID PROPOSAL**

PROJECT:

Asistencia Mission Sewer Improvements

LOCATION:

26930 Barton Road Redlands, CA. 92373

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

**BID OPENING:** 

April 4, 2018 at 2:00 p.m.

BIDDER:

SJD&B, Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is install sewer lateral for existing Asistencia Mission Museum Restrooms and tie-in to City owned Sewer includes all lateral work and cleanouts; project includes grading and paving to restore existing conditions in Redlands, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

The following Bid Items are listed in order of priority.

**TOTAL BID** 

The BASE BID is for the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all Work designated in the Plans and Specifications except for those items designated as <u>Additive</u>.

The below-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The below-mentioned TOTAL BID includes the BASE BID plus ALLOWANCE No. 1.

ALLOWANCE No. 1: Unforeseen, Underground Site Conditions associated with Sewer Lateral Connection and Obstructions of  Twenty-Five Thousand  Dollars		
Plue BASE RID AMOUNT of	110	
Forty mine thousand five hundred  Equals FOTAL BID AMOUNT of	— Dollars	\$ 149,500
Seventy four thousand five hundred	Dollars	\$ .00 174,500

# ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete the additional work listed for the Onsite Improvements Plans to Overlay with Asphalt the existing driveway/parking lot as designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Base Bid.

The LUMP SUM of_	Twelve thousand	Dollars
	(\$ [2,000.00	)

The above-mentioned TOTAL BID and ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 include applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The County shall determine the low bid pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8 (c) The lowest bid shall be the lowest total of the bid prices on the base contract and those additive or deductive items that when taken in order from a specifically identified

list of those items in the solicitation, and added to, or subtracted from, the base contract, are less than, or equal to, a funding amount publicly disclosed by the County before the first bid is opened.

A responsible bidder who submitted the lowest bid as determined by this section shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. This section does not preclude the County from adding to or deducting from the contract any of the additive or deductive items after the lowest responsible bidder has been determined.

# BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

# TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 150 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

# LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,500.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

# **ESCROW ACCOUNT**

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

# REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

# VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

# STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "A" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

# BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

# FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

# **INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS**

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

# VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

# **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: SJD&B, Inc.

Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)  Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.
BIGMIKE'S Ru	oter Sewer line San Bernardino, #734772 #1000039547 Inc. Installation CA
V	
AMS Paving	Paving Fortana, ca 415436 # 100000009
2	
ADDENDA	
This bid includes	Addendum No datedOY-0Y-18
	Addendum No dated
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro.	vledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>	
under penalty of per County non-collusion states that this is a g	is submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed jury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the n declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and lenuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any as not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.
The undersigned a date and time to re	cknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the ceive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.
The undersigned de principals are those	eclares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any

Project 10.40.0011 (070A) Bid Proposal

7 of 8

other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

<ul><li>(x) Corporation</li><li>( ) Other</li></ul>	
Name of Bidder: SJD& B, Inc.	
Address: 10970 Arrow Route Unit #101 Rancho Cucam	nonga, CA 91730
	Phone: _909-481-0001
Email: _admin@sjdandb.com	
Contractor's License No.:1001950	Primary Class: A, B, C-12
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 03/31/2019	
Contractor's DIR Registration # 1000030237	
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.
Authorized Signature:	Title: President
Print Name: Simon Jeon	Date: 4/4/18

# **NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION**

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The unders	signed declares:			
I am the_P the foregoir		of	Simon Jeon	, the party making
partnership not collusiv other bidde colluded, consham bid, indirectly, sid price of element of bid are true any breakde thereto, to depository,	, company, assore or sham. The er to put in a factorized, connivor to refrain from the bidder or the bid price, or e. The bidder has own thereof, or any corporation to any mem	bidder has not alse or sham be ved, or agreed om bidding. The ment, communit of any other be rof that of any as not, directly of the contents the ber or agent	ration or corporal directly or indirectly or indirectly or indirectly. The bidder with any bidder expected by the bidder has no cation, or confected or indirectly, subsereof, or divulges, company, as	of, any undisclosed personation. The bid is genuine and ectly induced or solicited any has not directly or indirectly or anyone else to put in a st in any manner, directly or rence with anyone to fix the any overhead, profit, or cost I statements contained in the mitted his or her bid price or d information or data relative sociation, organization, bid rate a collusion or sham bid such purpose.
partnership, other entity	, joint venture,	limited liability of sents that he o	company, limited r she has full p	bidder that is a corporation, d liability partnership, or any bower to execute, and does
I declare u foregoing April 4, Californ	is true and 2018	correct and		State of California that the claration is executed on a [city],
Title P	resident			

# **BID BOND**

BOND NO. BBSU

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS,			
That we, SJD&B, INC.	(4)			
as Principal, and INTERN	ATIONAL FIDELITY IN	SURANCE C	OMPANY	a corporation
authorized to transact a gene	eral surety business in the	ne State of NE\	N JERSEY	as Surety, are held and firmly
South unto				(hereinafter called the Obligee)
in the full and just sum of	TEN PERCE	NT OF AMOU	NT BID	
Dollars, (\$10%	) for the payment wh	ereof in lawful r	noney of the Unit	ted States, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, administrators, execut	ors, successors and ass	igns, jointly and	severally, firmly	by these presents.
NOW, THEREFORE Contract with the Obligee in such Contract, if the Princip amount specified in said bid	E, if the Obligee shall a accordance with the tern al shall pay to the Oblic and such larger amount	TS  ccept the bid or ns of such bid, or gee the different for which the O	f the Principal ar or in the event of ce not to excee oligee may in goo	nd the Principal shall enter into a the failure of the Principal to enter d the penalty hereof between the od faith contract with another party therwise to remain in full force and
Signed and Sealed this	2ND	day of	APRIL	
SJD&B_INC	Principa	Sur By:		Attorney-in-Fact

**BBSU** 

# INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

One Newark Center, 20th Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5207 PHONE: (973) 624-7200

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

KEVIN E. VEGA, BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN, PHILIP E. VEGA, MYRNA SMITH

Covina, CA

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 10th day of July, 2015 :

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, **INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY** and **ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY** have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2017



STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

George R. James

Executive Vice President (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and Vice President (Allegheny Casualty Company)



On this 31st day of December, 2017 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

Cathy Cruz a Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day, APRIL 2ND, 2018

Maria A. Branco

## **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached, and no	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California County of LOS ANGELES On APR 0 2 2018 before me, Date personally appeared PHILIP E. VEGA	)  KEVIN EDWARD VEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC  Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.				
KEVIN EDWARD VEGA Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Apr 29, 2020  REVIN EDWARD VEGA Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Apr 29, 2020	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of Notary Public				
Though this section is optional, completing the	DPTIONAL  his information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document	Document Date:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:				